based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking into account market data at the valuation
date;

Market value per sqm

Build rate
the current market cost of reproduction or replacement of an asset specific to the nature of the property,
components and structure of the property;

Build rate per
sqm

Discounted cash flows reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and timing of cash flows;and Discount rate

Future rental cash
inflows

based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and external evidence such as
current market rents for similar properties;

Rent escalation
 rate

|  144

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2020

BOTSWANA INVESTMENT AND TRADE CENTRE

 12 	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Valuation technique   Input   Estimate   Sensitivity on estimates (in BWP Million)

2020 Impact lower 2020 Impact higher 2019 Impact lower 2019 Impact higher

Sales comparison
Sales price of per square
metre of the
property

Market value
per sqm
+/- 10%

   (13.70)   13.80   (14.70)   15.15

Depreciated replacement
cost

Construction cost per
square metre

Build rate per
sqm +/- 10%   (0.40)   0.40   (2.35)   2.30

Income capitalisation Capitalisation rate Capitalisation
rate +/- 1%   8.20   (6.50)   5.05   (4.00)

Discounted cash flow Discount rate Discount rate +/- 1%   5.25   (4.70)   2.28   (2.25)

Rent escalation
 rate

Rent escalation
rate +/- 1%   (3.90)   4.20   (1.88)   2.68

 Estimate   Level 3 – Range of unobservable inputs

2020 2019

Market value per sqm P4,500 - P8,500 P4,454 - P11,000

Build rate per sqm (weighted average) P2,478 P1,982

Capitalisation rate 9% - 10% 9% - 10%

Discount rate 9% - 10% 9% - 10%

Rent escalation rate 10% 10%

Valuation technique 2020 (P) 2019 (P)

Average of income and DCF   24,500,000   23,300,000

Average of income, DCF, DRC and sales
comparable   116,800,000   111,500,000

Average of income, DCF and sales
comparable   27,500,000   27,400,000

Sales comparable   109,200,000   109,000,000

Total   278,000,000   271,200,000

Rental straight-line adjustment   (2,264,446)   (3,162,632)

Balance at end of year   275,735,554   268,037,368

Grow . Manage . Invest   |   145

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2020 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

13 Leases

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position

The statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

13.1 Right of use asset

Land and
Buildings

Total

Cost P P
At 01 April 2019   29,113,010   29,113,010
Additions   4,791,789   4,791,789
Lease modifications*   (4,047,903)   (4,047,903)
At 31 March 2020   29,856,896   29,856,896

Accumulated depreciation